
 1

               August, 2016 
 

CITY OF WALTHAM 
REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS 

 
LEASE OF AIR RIGHTS ABOVE A PORTION OF THE PARKING LOT LOCATED AT  

230-234 MOODY STREET  
(PARCEL ID R060 028 0018) 

 
WHICH IS ADJACENT TO 220-226 MOODY STREET  

(PARCEL ID R060 028 0017) 
  
 

WALTHAM, MASSACHUSETTS  
 
 

I. Introduction  
 
The City of Waltham (Lessor) is seeking proposals for the lease of the air rights over a 
portion of the City of Waltham Parking Lot located at 230-234 Moody Street, Waltham, 
MA (Parcel ID R060 028 0018) (Locus) and generally identified on the site plan attached 
hereto as Exhibit A. The locus is to the rear of the commercial property located at 220-
226 Moody Street, Waltham, MA (Parcel ID R060 028 0017).  
   
The locus consists of 0.243 acres, more or less. The portion of the Locus over which the 
air rights are to be leased consists of 10,594 square feet. 
 
The City owns and operates an open-air surface parking lot on the Locus, which is 
adjacent to the Embassy Park and a parking deck (Embassy Parking Deck) on adjacent 
City-owned land.  Also adjacent to the Locus is a portion of the Charles River Riverwalk 
(Riverwalk).  As revitalization of the City’s downtown area continues, the need for 
additional parking continues to grow, as does the need to provide adequate access from 
such parking and the Locus to the Embassy Park, the Riverwalk, and the Embassy 
Parking Deck.  To address said need, the City proposes to lease the air rights over a 
portion of the Locus for the creation of a second level of parking within said air rights.  As 
part of the lease, the Lessee shall be given the right to place foundations/supports in the 
ground in the area directly below the air rights.  When plans are presented by the 
successful bidder for the proposed construction of support beams at ground level, the 
City will seek a declaration of surplus and lease as part of the air rights lease the 
locations within the existing open-air surface parking lot on which it will be necessary for 
the successful bidder to place said foundations/supports for said second level.  Any 
parking spaces eliminated by the use of same in whole or in part for such supports shall 
be replaced by spaces installed on the second level and said replacement spaces shall 
be maintained during the entire lease term for the use of the general public.  Each such 
required replacement space shall be designated by a unique identifying number painted 
on the space and shown on a sign at the head of said space and a sign shall also be 
posted by the successful bidder advising members of the general public that said spaces 
are subject to the pay-for-parking requirements (including fines and/or towing if 
appropriate parking fees are not paid) of the City-owned surface parking lot and adjacent 
City-owned parking areas.  
 



 2

The City is requiring as part of the Lease, that the Lessee construct, operate and 
maintain a one-story (second level) parking facility within the air-rights   to be leased, 
above a portion of the existing ground level parking lot. The ground level public parking 
lot on the Locus owned by the City will continue to operate and will also be maintained by 
the Lessee during the entire lease term (the portion of the open-air surface parking area 
that is below the air rights lease area, as well as the remainder of said open-air parking 
lot on the Locus shall be so maintained by the Lessee during the entire lease term).  The 
collection of parking fees for the ground level parking on the Locus (both that under the 
air-rights lease area and the remaining ground level parking on the Locus) and for the 
required replacement parking spaces on the second level shall continue to be performed 
by the City for its own benefit. Lessee will also be responsible to maintain its own level of 
the parking facility as well as being responsible for improving/maintaining the 
connections/access paths from the Locus to the Riverwalk, the Embassy Parking Deck, 
the Embassy Park, and the Moody Street sidewalk. Further, the Lessee, as part of the 
rental fee for the air-rights lease, shall be responsible for maintenance of the Embassy 
Park. 
 
The Lessee’s proposal should indicate the leasehold improvements to be undertaken by 
the Lessee, including the number of parking spaces to be made available to the general 
public.  Rental payments may be offset by the cost of improvements to the City owned 
real estate, but not by the cost of improvements to install and/or maintain the second 
level parking structure (the cost of covering the ground level portion of the parking lot 
under the air-rights area and the cost of constructing the supports for the second level 
parking facility shall not be offset against rent).  
 
It is the intent of the City that the City retains any and all improvements at the end of the 
lease term.    
                                                                                                                                                             
The current assessment information for the property is $86,000.00               .   
 
On May 19, 2016, the Waltham Traffic Commission declared the air rights to be surplus 
with the condition that a minimum clearance of at least 8’-6” must be maintained to all 
existing surface parking spaces in the lot. See attached Exhibit B. 
 
Detailed submission requirements are described in Section VI below. 
 
Proposals in response to this RFP must be delivered to the City’s Purchasing Agent no 
later than September 27, 2016 at 10 AM and any incomplete proposal or proposals 
submitted after the submission deadline will be rejected. 
 

II. Site Information 
 

Located on the easterly side of Moody Street. Moody Street is a major retail district which 
is a short distance from Main Street (Route 20). 
 
The property is located in a Business C Zoning District.     

 
The City of Waltham would like to preserve the beauty of the Riverwalk and the 
downtown; therefore, any design and construction in the leased air space must minimize 
any disruption of the [natural ecological areas of the site The use of the air rights shall be 



 3

limited to construction of one story above the existing ground level parking on the portion 
of the Locus over which said air rights are to be leased. 
 
As noted above, the Lessee may place foundations/supports on the Locus directly below 
the air-rights area, as long as the number of parking spaces currently on the ground level 
below said air rights remains available to the public, whether continuing on the ground 
level or through a combination of spaces remaining on the ground level and replacement 
spaces installed on the second level, but the air rights do not include any access to the 
Locus, and the successful bidder, therefore, will be responsible for acquiring such rights 
from adjacent property owners.  Should the successful bidder seek such access from 
adjacent City-owned property, the grant of such rights is not guaranteed.  

 
III. Use 
 

The City of Waltham intends to lease the air rights for the purpose of constructing and 
maintaining a parking facility which is public on the ground level and privately owned and 
operated above the ground level (and public on the second level to the extent any 
replacement parking spaces available to the general public are required to be installed 
thereon), while preserving the remainder of the Locus as open to the sky and providing 
improved access to adjacent City property, including the Embassy Park, Embassy 
Parking Deck, and Riverwalk.   As noted above, the parking facility in the air rights area 
shall be limited to one story in height above the existing ground level parking area. 
 

IV.  Background  
 
 The City of Waltham owns the Embassy Park and the Embassy Parking Deck, as well as 

the open-air parking lot on the Locus, located in the heart of the downtown. The City is 
desirous of renovating the Embassy Park and securing improvements to the overall 
condition of and access to said Park, the Riverwalk and the Embassy Parking Deck and 
the remainder of the open-air parking on the Locus. The current number of marked public 
parking spaces on the Locus, which is 30 (24 city and 6 others marked, exclusive of the 
fire lanes and open space) needs to be maintained for use by the public.   

 
V. Required Terms and Conditions 

A. The City will lease the air rights “as is”. The term of the Lease shall be for ten years, 
with two ten year options to renew, exercisable in the sole discretion of the City.  
 

B. The Lessee shall be responsible for rent payments that are due annually payable in 
advance in monthly installments to be made payable to the City of Waltham and 
submitted to the Treasurer’s Office.  

 
C. The Lessor, in addition to other rights and remedies, shall have the right to declare 

the term of the lease ended if the Lessee: 
 

1. defaults in the payment of a rent installment and such default continues for ten 
(10) days after written notice thereof; or 

2. defaults in the performance or observance of any other of the Lessee’s covenants, 
agreements or obligations under the lease and fails to correct such default within 
thirty (30) days after written notice thereof; or  



 4

3. shall be declared bankrupt or insolvent according to law, or if any assignment shall 
be made of Lessee’s property for the benefit of creditors. 

 
D. The Lessee shall not assign the lease agreement, nor shall the Lessee sublet any or 

all of the leased premises without the prior written consent of the Mayor or her/his 
designee and the City Council. Such subletting may only be authorized, in the sole 
discretion of the Mayor and City Council for a use that is compatible with the public 
purpose of the lease agreement and maintains the identified minimum number of 
parking spaces for the use of members of the general public. 

 
E. The Lessee shall be required to purchase and maintain tenant’s insurance in an 

amount sufficient to insure Lessee’s, its employees’, visitors, and guests’ contents 
during the entire lease term for the building/structure erected within the air rights and 
shall be required to present a Certificate of Insurance, requiring 30 days advance 
notice of any cancellation, to the Lessor at the time of the signing of the lease and at 
such other times as the Lessor shall request.      
 
The Lessee shall be required to purchase and maintain fire insurance and general 
liability insurance, covering both the structure erected by the Lessee and the surface 
parking area located below said air rights in the amount of One Million  per person, 
Two Million per occurrence, during the entire lease term and shall be required to 
present a Certificate of Insurance, identifying the City as a co-insured and requiring 30 
days advance notice of any cancellation, to the Lessor at the time of the signing of the 
lease and at such other times as the Lessor shall request. 
 
The Lessee shall also be required to indemnify and hold the City harmless against 
any and all claims of whatever nature for any injury or damage attributable to the 
Lessee’s use of the leased premises or to any actions or inactions of the Lessee, its 
agents, servants or employees which may cause or contribute to any injury or 
damage to any person or entity or such person’s or entity’s property, whether within 
the air rights area or below said air-rights area.  In addition, the Lessee shall also be 
required to indemnify and hold the City harmless against any and all claims of 
whatever nature for any injury or damage attributable to the Lessee’s maintenance 
and/or improvement obligations for the entire ground level area of the Locus, the 
second level parking facility, and/or the Embassy Park, and the improvements for 
access from the Locus to the Embassy Park, the Embassy Parking Deck, and the 
Riverwalk. 

 
F. The Lessee shall perform all improvements regarding construction of the new parking 

structure at its sole cost and expense. 
 

G. The use of the subject property is subject to the Zoning Ordinances of the City of 
Waltham.  The City makes no representations as to whether the use of any of the new 
parking spaces will satisfy parking requirements for any other property.  Likewise, the 
City makes no representations as to whether the construction of such a parking 
structure complies or will comply with the Zoning Ordinance of the City. 

 
H. Lessee’s parking facility designs must be submitted to and approved by the City 

Council and Mayor and Planning Department and then submitted to the Building 
Department for a building permit(s) and to the Conservation Commission. The award 



 5

of the lease to a particular bidder does not guarantee that the Lessee will receive the 
aforementioned building permit(s) or other necessary approvals.   

 
I. All plans and specifications for construction and/or improvements to the property must 

be approved by the Planning Department, Building Inspector of the City of Waltham, 
the Conservation Commission, and other applicable municipal departments, prior to 
the commencement of any work. 

 
J. All improvements shall be performed by the Lessee in accordance with the City-

approved plans and specifications, subject, however, to the aforementioned approvals 
and building permits and compliance with the City Zoning Ordinance. 

 
K. The Lessee shall be responsible for the cost of installing and using all utilities to the  

lease area. The Lessee shall be responsible for all custodial/janitorial/maintenance 
services in the leased premises during the lease term including such services for the 
City-owned ground level parking area below the air rights and the surrounding areas. 

 
L. The Lessee shall be responsible for maintaining the leased premises in good 

condition, reasonable wear and tear excluded. 
 

M. The Lessee shall be responsible for the cost of all repairs occasioned by or due to the 
fault or neglect of the Lessee, its agents, servants or independent contractors hired by 
it. 

 
N. The Lessee is prohibited from any activity that would constitute a violation of the 

conflict of interest law (G.L.M. 268A). 
 

O. The lease between the parties shall constitute the entire agreement. There shall be no 
agreements other than the lease. 

 
P. The Lessee, at its sole cost and expense, shall be responsible for securing all 

applicable municipal, state and federal permits, including, but not necessarily limited 
to, building and occupancy permits and Conservation Commission approvals; and 
shall be responsible for complying with any and all applicable local, state and federal 
requirements, including but not limited to, the City’s Infiltration and Inflow Ordinance 
and DEP Consent Decree, the Rivers Protection Act, all title searches, and 
environmental and water analyses, including percolation tests.     

 
Q. The successful bidder may, at its sole cost and expense, have an inspection of the 

property done within 10 days of acceptance of its bid.  If the successful bidder does 
not notify the City within said 10-day period of its desire to withdraw its bid, then the 
successful bidder will be required to perform all of the other obligations herein.                    

 
VI.  Submission Requirements 
 

A.  All proposals must be delivered to the office of the City Purchasing Agent, Joseph 
Pedulla, City Hall, 610 Main Street, Waltham, MA no later than September 27, 2016 
at 10 AM  

 



 6

B. All proposals shall be in sealed envelopes marked, “Proposal for Air Rights above the 
parking lot located at 230-234 Moody Street, Waltham.” 

 
C. All proposals not received at the Purchasing Agent’s office by the date and time 

specified shall be rejected. 
 

D. Each proposal must include the following: 
 

1. A completed Disclosure of Beneficial Interests form, which complies with the 
requirements of G.L.M. Chapter 7, Section 40J. 

2. A signed affidavit of non-collusion in the form provided by the Purchasing 
Agent. 

3. A certification of tax compliance (G.L.M. Chapter 62C, Section 49A).  
4. If the Lessee is other than a natural person, evidence of its legal existence and 

status.  Such evidence may include the following: 
a. Articles of Incorporation 
b. Trust Agreements 
c. Partnership Agreements 

 
5. If the proposer is a corporation, a Certificate of Authority conveying a certified 

vote of the Board of Directors authorizing a designated individual to submit the 
proposal. 

 
6. A statement of the intended use of the leased premises and how it promotes 

the Downtown, the overall improvement of the Riverwalk, the Embassy parking 
areas and Embassy Park in the City of Waltham. 

 
7. A statement relative to the intended plans, if any, to renovate and use the 

Embassy parking lot and the area above; to renovate the ground level parking 
area on the Locus and use the air rights; and to show all foundations for the 
second parking level that would have to be located on the ground below the air 
rights.  If a ramp is to be required and permitted on the ground level that would 
also have to be separately stated since the lease at this point is only for air 
rights.  

 
8. Resumes and position descriptions of all personnel of Lessee who will be 

constructing the leased premises.  Resumes and position descriptions for 
personnel of Lessee responsible for supervising work to be performed under 
the lease. 

 
9. A statement of the amount of rent the Lessee proposes to pay over the course 

of the lease term. 
 

10. A statement identifying the Lessee’s financing sources. 
 

11. Evidence of the Lessee’s ability to pay the rent proposed and make the 
improvements proposed.  Absence of sufficient evidence shall be a basis for 
rejecting the proposal. 

 



 7

12. A proposed, detailed program of any improvements/repairs proposed.  Said 
program shall be attached to and become a part of the lease. 

 
13. A list of past downtown projects, if any, in which the proposer has been 

involved, in the City or elsewhere.   
 

14. If a proposal is accepted, it is subject to the parties executing a mutually 
satisfactory lease agreement, which shall constitute the entire agreement.  
There shall be no agreements other than the Lease. 

 
The City reserves the right to request additional documentation and may 
independently verify information provided. 
 

VII. Evaluation Criteria  
 
 All proposals shall be evaluated based on the following criteria:  

 
A. Submission Requirements: All proposals must be properly submitted and contain all 

of the completed documents and forms as set forth above in IV—Submission 
Requirements.  The Purchasing Agent shall determine if the Submission 
Requirements have been satisfied.  The Purchasing Agent shall refer all proposals 
that meet the Submission Requirements to the Evaluation Committee, as expanded 
upon below in VII (B). 

 
B. Comparative Evaluation Criteria: An Evaluation Committee, consisting of one 

representative from the Planning Department, Building Maintenance Department and 
CPW Department will evaluate all proposals referred to it by the Purchasing Agent. 
The Evaluation Committee’s review will be based on the relative merits of the 
proposals in terms of the proposed use, proposed improvements and the amount of 
rent to be paid.  The Evaluation Committee’s review will be based on the relative 
merits of the proposals in terms of: 

 
1. Proposed second parking level and access paths (50% of total points) 

 
Each proposal shall be given a score of 1 to 5 (with 5 being the highest score) 
based on the extent to which it promotes access to existing open space (Embassy 
Park and the Riverwalk), preserves the beauty of the Riverwalk and the downtown,  
and maintains during the entire lease term, the existing Locus parking areas, as 
well as the  access paths from the Locus to the Riverwalk, Embassy Park, 
Embassy Parking Deck, and Moody Street sidewalk.  It is the City’s desire that the 
second parking level to be constructed on the Locus and the access paths to the 
Embassy Park, Embassy Parking Deck, Riverwalk and the Moody Street sidewalk 
conform to the current character of the neighborhood.  The City reserves the right 
to reject any proposal or plans that it determines in its sole discretion does not 
conform to the current character of the neighborhood.  Highest scores will be 
awarded to that parking and access path design that best promotes the above 
objectives. The previous experience of the proposer in downtown renovation, 
whether in the City or elsewhere, shall be a component of this ranking  
  
 



 8

2. Leasehold Improvements (25% of total points) 
  

Improvements to city owned property (outside of the air rights) only will be 
evaluated on a scale of 1 to 5.  Each proposal will be give a score of 1 to 5 (with 5 
being the highest score) based on the resulting value.  

   
 3. Rental stream (25% of total points) 
 

The Evaluation Committee will determine the present value of the rental stream to 
be generated by each proposal.  Each proposal will be given a score of 1 to 5 (with 
5 being the highest score) based on the present value of rental payments. A score 
of 1 will be given to a proposer who offers $1.00 per year.  Additional points will be 
given for higher lease payments.  

 
C. Evaluation.  Once points are established for the proposed use, improvements, and the 

rental stream of each proposal, the Evaluation Committee will weigh these criteria as 
listed above.  Based on the final scores assigned to each proposal, the Evaluation 
Committee shall make its recommendation to the Mayor and City Council of the City 
of Waltham who shall identify the most advantageous proposal. 
 

VIII.  Award  
 
Lease between the City and the successful respondent shall be negotiated by the Mayor, 
and is subject to the approval of the Mayor and the City Council. 
  

IX.  Miscellaneous 
 

A. The City reserves the right to reject any and all proposals at any time prior to the 
execution of the lease.   

 
B. All structures and/or renovations performed/constructed pursuant to the lease shall 

become fixtures and the property of the City of Waltham upon the termination of the 
lease. 

 
C. The City of Waltham will conduct one site visit of the property on September 20, 2016 

at 10 AM.  Interested parties should meet in Embassy Park at said date and time.  
This will be the only opportunity to conduct a detailed inspection of the property before 
the RFP due date.   

 
D. All questions regarding the RFP should be submitted by email to the Purchasing 

Agent (jpedulla@city.waltham.ma.us) who will publish questions and responses as an 
amendment to the RFP and made available to all prospective bidders on the City of 
Waltham website or in the office of the Purchasing Agent at 610 Main Street, 
Waltham, MA. 

 
 
 
 

 



 9

Central Register-Acquisition or Disposition of Real Property 
 

 
Authority:       Description of Property: 
 
City of Waltham  AIR RIGHTS ABOVE THE PARKING LOT 

LOCATED AT 230-234 MOODY STREET  
(PARCEL ID R060 028 0018) 

    
 
Proposal Deadline: Estimated Value, $86,000.00 
 
 
September 27, 2016 at 10 AM   Source of Valuation Assessor’s Record  

30 Parking Spaces @ $3,000.00 per month; 
$36,000.00 per year based upon appraisal by 
the Board of Assessors of the City of Waltham   

 
 
 
Additional information: 
 
The City of Waltham is seeking to lease the Air Rights over the City of Waltham Parking Lot 
located at 230-234 Moody Street, Waltham, MA (Parcel ID R060 028 0018) (Locus) and 
generally identified on the site plan attached hereto as Exhibit A.  
 
Copies of the Request for Proposal are available by visiting the City’s web Site at 
www.city.waltham.ma.us/open-bids   

 
The City reserves the right to reject any and all proposals. 



 10

 
 

CITY OF WALTHAM, MASSACHUSETTS 
REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS 

LEASE OF AIR RIGHTS 
 

SEALED PROPOSALS for the lease of AIR RIGHTS located above the PARKING LOT  
LOCATED AT 230-234 MOODY STREET, WALTHAM, MA, (PARCEL ID R060 028 0018),  
will be received at the Office of the Purchasing Agent, City Hall, 610 Main Street, Waltham, MA 
02452 until September 27, 2016 at 10 AM. at which time they will be publically opened 
and read.  
Proposal specifications may be obtained at the Office of the Purchasing Agent. 
 
The City reserves the right to reject any and all proposals.  
 
 

 Joseph Pedulla, MCPPO 
Purchasing Agent    
 
 

Advertise Locally: Week of Sept. 12, 2016 
Advertise in Central Register: August 24, 2016 

 
 
 
















